No. 14860
In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit
United States of America, appellant
V,
Michael Glenn, a minor, by and through his
Guardian ad Litem, Ida Mae Glenn, appellee
ON APPEAL FROM TEE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE

pendent and mutually exclusive statutory derivations
of 28 U. S. C. 2401 (a) and 28 U. S. C. 2401 (b), the
1948 revision and codification of those sections in the
present Judicial Code made the disability provision
of Section 2401 (a) applicable to the limitations
period specified in Section 2401 (b) (R. 62-69).
Judgment was accordingly entered for the plaintiff
in the amount of $7,500 (R. 76).
QUESTION PRESENTED
Whether the disability provision of 28 U. S. C. 2401
(a) is applicable to the time limitations on Tort Claims
Act suits contained in 28 U. S. C. 2401 (b).
SPECIFICATION OF EREOIIS RELIED UPON
1. The district court erred in not ruling that ap-
pellee's tort claim against the United States was time
barred by the limitations provisions of 28 U. S. C.
2401 (b).
2. The district court erred in holding that the dis-
ability provision of 28 U. S. C. 2401 (a) carries over
to the limitations provisions of the Tort Claims Act,
as set forth in 28 U. S. C. 2401 (b).
3. The district court erred in entering judgment for
the appellee.
370114—55 2
STATUTE INVOLVED
28 U. S. C. 2401 provides as follows:
Time for commencing action against the
United States.
(a) Every civil action commenced against
the United States shall ])e barred unless the
complaint is filed within six years after the
right of action first accrues. The action of any
person under legal disability or beyond the seas
at the time the claim accrues may be com-
menced within three years after the disability
ceases.
(b) A tort claim against the United States
shall be forever barred unless action is begun
w^ithin two years after such claim accrues or
within one year after the date of enactment of
this amendatory sentence, whichever is later, or
unless, if it is a claim not exceeding $1,000, it is
presented in writing to the appropriate Federal
agency within two years after such claim ac-
crues or within one year after the date of
enactment of this amendatory sentence, which-
ever is later. If a claim not exceeding $1,000
has been presented in writing to the appropri-
ate Federal agency within that period of time,
suit thereon shall not be barred until the
expiration of a period of six months after
either the date of withdrawal of such claim
from the agency or the date of mailing notice by
the agency of final disposition of the claim.
SUMMABY OF ARGUMENT
The district court has held that the tort claim at
bar, instituted nearly four years after the inception
of the asserted cause of action, was not time-barred
by the seemingly absolute two-year limitation on Tort
Claims Act suits, now contained in 28 U. S. C. 2401
(b) . It reached this result by applying the disability
provision of 28 U. S. C. 2401 (a), covering certain
non-tort actions against the Government, to the inde-
pendent time limitation on tort claims found in 28
U. S. C.2401 (b).
The district court's holding is demonstrably un-
sound. The structure and content of the two subsec-